  AIC1896
1.4MHz SOT23 Current-Mode Step-Up DC/DC
Converter
Analog Integrations Corporation  4F, 9 Industry E. 9th Rd, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu, Taiwan    DS-1896-01  041103
 TEL: 886-3-5772500  FAX: 886-3-5772510 www.analog.com.tw 1
� FEATURES
z Fixed Frequency 1.4MHz Current-Mode PWM
Operation.

L: GTSK-51-150M (15µH)
Fig. 2 Li-Ion Powered Driver for six white LEDs
� ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
BG: BAG
PACKAGE TYPE
G: SOT-23-6
AIC1896-CXXX
Example: AIC1896-CGTR
Æ  in SOT-23-6 Package & Tape & Reel
Packing Type
PIN CONFIGURATION
3 2 1
4 6 5 SOT-23-6 (CG)
FRONT VIEW
1: LX
2: GND
3: FB
4: SHDN
5: SS
6: IN
z SOT-23-6 Marking
Part No. Marking
AIC1896CG 1896
  AIC1896
3
� ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
LX to GND  -0.3V to +33V
FB to GND -0.3V to +6V
IN, SHDN  -0.3V to +11V
SS to GND -0.3V to +6V
LX Pin RMS Current  0.6A
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C) (Note 1)
6-Pin SOT23 (derate 9.1mW/°C above +70°C)  727mW
Operating Temperature Range -40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature +150°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s)  +300°C
Note 1: Thermal properties are specified with product mounted on PC board with one square-inch of copper
area and still air.
  AIC1896
4
� ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  (VIN=V SHDN =3V, FB=GND, SS=Open, TA=-40°C
to 85°C, Unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Supply Range  VIN  2.5  10 V
Output Voltage Adjust Range  VOUT    30 V
VIN Undervoltage Lockout  UVLO VIN rising, 50mV hysteresis   2.2  V
VFB = 1.3V, not switching  0.1 0.2
Quiescent Current  IIN
VFB = 1.0V, switching  1 5
mA
V SHDN = 0, TA = +25°C  0.01 0.5 µA
Shutdown Supply Current
V SHDN  = 0   0.01 10 µA
ERROR AMPLIFIER
Feedback Regulation Set Point VFB  1.205 1.23 1.255 V
FB Input Bias Current  IFB VFB = 1.24V   21 80 nA
Line Regulation   2.6V < VIN < 5.5V   0.05 0.20 %/V
OSCILLATOR
Frequency  fOSC  1000 1400 1800 KHz
Maximum Duty Cycle  DC  82 86  %
POWER SWITCH
Steady State Output Current Io Refer to Fig. 18    A
On-Resistance  RDS(ON)   1 1.4 Ω
VLX = 12V, TA = +25°C   0.1 1
Leakage Current  ILX(OFF)
VLX = 12V    10
µA
SOFT-START